

ORDER BELOW EXH. 05 IN SPECIAL C. S. NO.30/2025

[Amodi Faisal Vs. Shaikh Jalil and others]

1. This is an application filed by plaintiff through e-filing. Perused the application, and read contents. Heard advocate for plaintiff as sufficient length. Learned advocate for plaintiff submitted that defendants are obstructing the possession of plaintiff over the suit property. Therefore, defendants are required to be restrained from obstructing the possession of the plaintiff over the suit property.

2. In view of contentions of the plaintiff and relief sought by the plaintiff against the defendants for seeking declaration and perpetual injunction, therefore seeking relief of injunction against the defendants is required to be recognized by hearing of the defendants. Similarly, defendant No.1 also filed suit for specific performance of a contract against the present plaintiff in respect of suit property bearing No.29/2025 which is on today's board in which Shaikh Jalil i.e. present defendant No.1 stated that he is in possession of the suit property. The relief sought by plaintiff hearing to the defendants are necessary before passing order hence issue notice to defendants is necessary. In result, I proceed to pass following order:

ORDER

Issue notice to defendants for filing their say on next to show as to why temporary injunction as claimed by the plaintiff should not be granted in favour of plaintiff.

Date : 18.07.2025

(S. S. Deshmukh)
Civil Judge (Senior Division),
Sillod.